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PROJECT PLAN  

 

OVERVIEW 

The City of New Braunfels, Texas is considering implementing a tax increment reinvestment zone (TIRZ) 
to fund redevelopment projects and programs in Downtown New Braunfels. The proposed new zone 
would be named TIRZ #3 – Downtown Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ #3).  

This document is designed to meet the legal requirements of designating a TIRZ. The statutes governing 
tax increment financing are located in Chapter 311 of the State of Texas Tax Code. 

EXISTING TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS IN THE CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS 

There are two existing City of New Braunfels TIRZs. The first is the Creekside TIRZ (TIRZ #1) and the 
second is the Rivermill TIRZ (TIRZ#2).  Under Chapter 311 of the Texas Tax Code, cities with fewer than 
100,000 residents may not create a new TIRZ if the total appraised value of taxable real property in the 
proposed reinvestment zone and in the existing reinvestment zones would exceed 50.0 percent of the 
total appraised value of taxable real property within the city and its industrial districts. In addition, a 
TIRZ may not be created if more than 30.0 percent of the property in the proposed new reinvestment 
zone is used for residential purposes at the time of designation. The proposed TIRZ #3 complies with 
these state rules. 

DESCRIPTION OF TAX INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE #3 

The proposed TIRZ #3 will cover approximately 183 acres (including roads and right of way). The 2021 
baseline taxable property value of the TIRZ is approximately $167,638,727.00. 
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TABLE 1: EXISTING LAND USE OF PROPOSED TIRZ #3 

 

Source: City of New Braunfels Existing Land Use Map 
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Figure 1: Proposed TIRZ #3 Geographic Boundary 
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BOARD COMPOSITION 

The TIRZ #3 Board shall be comprised of seven (7) members appointed by the New Braunfels City 
Council and to the greatest extent possible shall include five (5) property owners from within the 
TIRZ#3 boundaries and two at-large members (residing in Comal County or adjacent counties). These 
Board members shall serve 2-year staggered terms. 

The duties of the TIRZ No. 3 Board will include making recommendations to the City Council concerning 
the administration, management, and operation of the Zone. The Board shall perform all duties 
imposed upon it by Chapter 311 of the Texas Tax Code and all other applicable laws.  

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE GUIDELINES APPLICABLE TO TIRZ #3 

Existing City of New Braunfels land use, zoning guidelines, and policies would apply to all properties 
within the city limits. 

TAXING JURISDICTIONS APPLICABLE TO TIRZ 

The proposed TIRZ #3 is located within the following taxing jurisdictions:  

• City of New Braunfels 
• Comal County 
• Comal ISD 

PROPOSED CHANGES IN MASTER PLANS, ZONING ORDINANCES, AND BUILDING CODES 

There are no current master plans or anticipated changes to master plans or zoning ordinances. 

RELOCATION OF DISPLACED PERSONS 

This plan currently does not call for nor anticipate the displacement and relocation of persons for the 
proposed projects. 

 

  



 

 

5 

 

PROJECT PLAN IMPROVEMENTS 

TIRZ #3 will provide support for catalytic infrastructure and incentives that will facilitate the 
redevelopment of the Downtown area. The Downtown area faces barriers to continued redevelopment 
as much of the pedestrian infrastructure in the zone is insufficient.  Additionally, new development in 
the zone has been stifled due to a lack of convenient and adequate parking given the built-out nature 
of the development pattern.  Finally, aging building systems and utility connections are a barrier to 
redevelopment as the majority of the existing building stock was constructed over 50 years ago and is 
out of compliance with modern requirements such as building codes, life safety, and Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) access requirements.  

Public infrastructure investments and additional enhancements are required to successfully redevelop 
the TIRZ #3 area. In addition, other projects might be added to the list as future development projects 
and related opportunities present themselves.  

Table 2: Downtown Development Costs Funded by TIRZ #3 

Project Cost Description 

Public Infrastructure Improvements 

$7,500,000 

 

Sidewalk construction/repair, 
installation of bicycle facilities, 
pedestrian amenities, enhanced 
crossings, roadway restriping and 
reconfiguration and other right-of-
way improvements with direct 
community benefits.   

Economic Development Incentives $4,000,000 

Environmental Remediation, 
Interior/Exterior Demolition, Historic 
Façade Restoration 
Improvements/Easements and Fire 
Safety Improvements/Grants 

Parking Improvements $2,000,000 

Land assembly, leases, and other 
projects that subsidize or otherwise 
provide public parking in strategic 
areas. 

Administration and Implementation $1,000,000  

Total $14,500,000  
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ELIGIBLE PROJECT COSTS 

 

1. PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS 

This category includes TIRZ-eligible expenditures for improvements to local streets, including paving, 
utility infrastructure upgrades/relocation (water, wastewater, storm water), burial of overhead utilities 
as well as lighting improvements, street trees/planters, and sidewalk improvements for enhancing 
pedestrian linkages between throughout the historic downtown core.  

2. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INCENTIVES 

Downtown New Braunfels has several buildings that contribute to the character and fabric of the 
community, but these buildings sometimes are financially unfeasible to properly redevelop because of 
the cost of environmental remediation of asbestos, lead-based paint and other contaminants, interior 
and exterior demolition costs, façade improvement costs and fire and ADA accessibility issues. Interior 
and exterior demolition expenses are tied directly to the remediation expenses. These costs are TIRZ-
eligible expenditures. Remediation of environmentally hazardous materials and associated 
improvements, using TIRZ funds, greatly improves the marketability of these buildings. This budget 
category is necessary for attracting highly desired mixed-use and adaptive reuse projects to the 
Downtown TIRZ, including attracting new retail, office, and residential uses. Historic façade 
improvements and new construction under this program will be reviewed for compliance with any 
adopted design standards to ensure compatibility with other improved structures and investment in 
the Downtown area. 

3. ADMINISTRATION & IMPLEMENTATION  

Administration costs, including reasonable charges for time spent by City of New Braunfels employees, 
will be eligible for reimbursement as project costs. Administration costs are estimated at $40,000 per 
year. 

SUMMARY OF PROJECT COSTS 

The total estimated cost of TIRZ #3 public infrastructure investment in the district is in excess of $8 
million. These costs will be refined in the final project and finance plan that will need to be adopted by 
the TRIZ #3 Board and New Braunfels City Council. 
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FINANCING PLAN 

Tax increment financing is a tool used by local governments to publicly finance needed infrastructure 
and other improvements within a defined area. These improvements are usually undertaken to 
promote the viability of existing businesses and to attract new commercial enterprises to the area. The 
statutes governing tax increment financing are located in Chapter 311 of the State of Texas Tax Code.  

The costs of improvements in the defined zone are repaid by the contribution of future property tax 
revenues by each taxing unit that levies taxes against the property. Specifically, each taxing unit can 
choose to dedicate all, a portion, or none of the tax revenue that is attributable to the increase in 
property values due to the improvements within the reinvestment zone. Cities can also designate a 
portion of sales tax. The additional tax revenue that is received from the affected properties is referred 
to as the tax increment. Each taxing unit determines what percentage of its tax increment, if any, it will 
commit to repayment of the cost of financing the public improvements.  

COMPLIANCE & REPORTING 

The TIRZ Board policies shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, rules and regulations. The 
TIRZ Board will submit project status reports and financial reports as required by state law. 

PUBLIC SECTOR ENTITIES PARTICIPATING IN TIRZ #3 

All project costs will be paid through the contribution of incremental property and sales taxes 
collections. This preliminary plan assumes that the City of New Braunfels will contribute a portion of 
their total tax rate (maintenance and operations (M&O) and interest and sinking (I&S) ad valorem tax 
rate for 25 years. The proposed TIRZ #3 does not include any sales tax increment.  

FINANCIAL FORECAST ASSUMPTIONS 

• TIRZ Duration – It is assumed the TIRZ will have a 25-year lifespan. 

• TIRZ Allocation – assumes that the City of New Braunfels will contribute 85% of their total 

incremental property tax collections. 

• Tax Rate – While tax rates do change over time, the 2021 tax rates were held constant for the 

purposes of forecasting anticipated property tax revenue for the duration of the TIRZ.   

• Existing Properties – The 2021 baseline property value of the TIRZ is approximately $168 

million but varies slightly by taxing jurisdiction based on exemptions offered.   

• Real Property – Only taxable real property values are included in the tax increment 

calculations. By law, business personal property values are excluded from TIRZ.   

• Inflation & Appreciation Rate – The inflation rate used for the value of improvements is 5.0 

percent per year.   

• Net Present Value – The net present values of the tax increment were calculated at a discount 
rate of 5.0 percent. 
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• Future Development Patterns – These assumptions do not include adjustments for future 
development.  It is anticipated that TIRZ improvements will induce an organic growth in 
property values through induced development.  These developments are currently undefined, 
and their value is not known.  It is noted that the values shown in this plan are a conservative 
estimate and it is somewhat likely that revenues will exceed those presented in this forecast.   
 

FINANCIAL FORECAST SUMMARY RESULTS 

The following table depicts the anticipated revenue generated over 25 years. The revenue forecast 
assumes the TIRZ is established in 2021 (baseline year). The first TIRZ increment will occur in 2022. 

Table 3: Preliminary TIRZ #3 Forecast for City Contribution 

Calendar 
Year 

Projected Tax 
Collections 

Available 
for Fiscal 

Year Ending 
30-Sep 

2021 $0 2022 
2022 $32,705 2023 
2023 $67,044 2024 
2024 $103,101 202 
2025 $140,961 2026 
2026 $180,713 2027 
2027 $222,454 2028 
2028 $266,281 2029 
2029 $312,299 2030 
2030 $360,619 2031 
2031 $411,355 2032 
2032 $464,627 2033 
2033 $520,563 2034 
2034 $579,295 2035 
2035 $640,965 2036 
2036 $705,718 2037 
2037 $773,708 2038 
2038 $845,098 2039 
2039 $920,057 2040 
2040 $998,765 2041 
2041 $1,081,408 2042 
2042 $1,168,183 2043 
2043 $1,259,296 2044 
2044 $1,354,966 2045 
2045 $1,455,419 2046 

Total $14,865,599 2046 
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CONCLUSION 

Based on the preliminary development plans for this area and anticipated tax revenue, a TIRZ is 
economically and financially feasible. The TIRZ should generate revenue to pay for infrastructure and 
redevelopment costs. Over the next 25 years, the TIRZ could generate approximately $14.8 million to 
fund target improvements and incentives.  

These projections are based on the best available datasets and information related to market 
conditions in the region. Given the high visibility of this area, for example, the substantial commitment 
of a few large developers could have a significantly positive impact on both the level and timing of 
future growth. Moreover, the financial projections make no allowance for positive spillover to the 
value of other properties in area as a result of new development (beyond inflation), which easily could 
occur. At the same time, a slowdown in development as a result of a weaker national economy, 
negative changes in key drivers of regional economy, or other unforeseen issues could materially 
reduce the volume of construction put in place, and resulting tax revenue, over the next 25 years. 
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APPENDIX – PARCELS WITHIN TIRZ #3 

Table 4: Parcels within Proposed TIRZ #3 (Listed by Property ID Number) 

0 73 164 515 885 954 1008 1459 

1 74 165 828 886 955 1009 1461 

2 75 167 829 887 956 1010 1462 

3 76 168 830 888 957 1011 1463 

4 77 200 831 889 958 1012 1464 

5 78 202 832 890 959 1013 1465 

6 80 203 833 891 960 1014 24297 

7 82 204 834 892 961 1016 30483 

8 83 205 835 893 962 1024 37068 

9 84 206 836 894 963 1026 44893 

31 85 207 837 896 965 1027 44893 

32 86 208 839 898 966 1028 44895 

33 87 211 840 899 967 1029 54551 

35 88 212 841 900 968 1030 137586 

36 89 213 842 906 970 1032 145956 

37 90 214 843 907 971 1034 152413 

38 91 215 845 908 972 1035 378489 

39 92 216 846 909 973 1037 378490 
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40 93 218 847 910 974 1038 378760 

41 94 220 848 911 975 1040 410103 

42 95 272 849 912 976 1042 431520 

44 96 273 850 913 977 1044 431521 

45 98 274 851 914 978 1045 431522 

45 99 276 852 915 979 1046 431524 

46 100 278 854 916 980 1047 431525 

47 102 279 855 917 981 1048  

48 103 280 856 920 982 1049  

49 104 281 857 922 984 1050  

50 105 282 858 923 985 1051  

51 146 283 859 924 986 1292  

52 147 284 862 925 987 1435  

53 148 285 863 926 988 1436  

54 149 286 864 927 989 1438  

55 150 287 868 928 994 1440  

57 151 288 870 930 995 1441  

58 152 289 871 931 996 1442  

59 153 290 873 932 997 1443  

60 154 291 874 933 998 1445  
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61 155 292 875 934 999 1446  

62 156 293 876 935 1000 1447  

64 157 294 877 936 1001 1448  

65 158 295 878 937 1002 1449  

66 159 296 879 939 1003 1450  

68 160 297 880 950 1004 1453  

69 161 298 881 951 1005 1456  

70 162 299 882 952 1006 1457  

72 163 300 883 953 1007 1458  

 



COMAL AVE

W MILL
 ST

S SEGUIN AVE

HILL AVE

S CASTELL AVE

LANDA ST

CROSS ST

E C
OLL 

ST

W SA
N ANTO

NIO ST

S UNION AVE

E M
ILL

 ST

W BRIDGE ST

E MATHER ST
E SAN ANTONIO ST

S ACADEMY AVE

SIMON AVE

W COLL 
ST

E Z
INK ST

N SEGUIN AVE

W LIN
COLN

 ST

E BASEL ST

HAMPE
 ST

LE
E S

T
E B

RIDGE ST

HINMAN ISLAND DR

CLEMENS AVE

NAPO
LE

ON ST

N MARKET AVE

S WASHINGTON AVE

GUADA COMA DR

MAGAZINE AVE
W JA

HN ST

E LINCOLN ST

LANDA PARK DR

ELIZABETH AVE

E G
ARDEN

 ST

HEINEN LN

LINDHEIMER ST

BUTC
HER

 ST

TO
LL

E S
T

COLVIN ST

N GILBERT AVE

N CASTELL AVE

N GUENTHER AVE

W ZIN
K ST

E J
AHN ST

N ACADEMY AVE

MEU
SE

BACH ST

ASHMORE AVE

CROSS RIVER ST

S MARKET AVE

N SANTA CLARA AVE

S HOUSTON AVE

S GUENTHER AVE

LIEBSCHER DR

W GARDEN ST

RUTH ST

SEHACO ST

FERGUSON ST

S LIBERTY AVE

S VERAMENDI AVE

HERRY CT

SE
EL

E S
T

S CENTRAL AVE

MAIN PLA
ZA

HERRY ST

S GILBERT AVE

ST
EIN

 CT

COMAL CIR

W SOUTH ST

THE OTHER PLACE

HILL AVE

S GILBERT AVE

N MARKET AVE

HAMPE
 ST

W BRIDGE ST

W CO
LL

 ST

S MARKET AVE

W GARDEN ST

43

980

62

159

54551

884

1631024

69

886

953

515

149

45

0

41

6

61

42

202

64

164

24297

9

66

48

1447

214

885

165

70

5

842

863

4

283

200

862

410103

881

300

900

981

59 85

1042

1448

1443

94

60

167

868

58

57

82

55

1292

68

976

1458

46

106

899

7

80

98

917

72

1044

1047

1040

31

97

955

299

848

44

99

208

8

864

975

939

1

883

211

213

157

84

160

156

844

974

957

956

882

158

281

880
879

73

970

968

986

212

966

896

148

875
878

843

150

3

93

40

960
967

971

2

274

1460

847

35

96

284

854

895

841

833

216

1012

1435

207

845

89

1436

989

54

963

282

846

961

74
75

91

1035

86

849

83

92

77

78
76

1006

411565

996

998

937

215

218

954

1034

90

985

1001

1050

53

972

920

32

1016

994

286

936

1457

272

982

934

987
988

978

1051
1456

285

45

273

856

995

1463

52

958

952

37068

1440

837

33

95

279

151

930

152

278
205

161

50

870

874

979

911

883

147

162

146

203

916

959

103
102

871

912

872

926

909

873

932

30483

276

280

153

1441

910

999

830

898

925

206

204

915

1049

1011

1461

220

1002

87

1450

1462

65

1449

832
928

927

1465

1005

298

933

288

47

1010

1000

88

922

1004

297

1009

296

1464

1003

935

295
294

293

39

292
291

1030

290

923

850

289

977

378760

962965

835

876

829

893

924

931

831

973

1438

1014

984

1459

100

907

1013

44893

1007 105
104

51

890
891

887

908

889

906

1048

913
914

892

997

828

877

1026
1027

1442

1453

859

883

152413

840

851

155

287

1032

1445
1446

1046
1045

1038

168

168

38 37

839

36

145956

888

858

894

154

855
852

1028
1029

836
834

867

49

1037

137586

1008

857

378489
378490

950
951

1015

Project No.:
Designed By:
Cartography By:
Checked By:

EX 1

MA
RK

DA
TE

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

BY

Da
te:

 8/
24

/20
21

Us
er 

Na
me

: d
oro

thy
-t

Do
cu

me
nt 

Pa
th:

 S:
\!P

roj
ec

ts\
04

0 -
 C

ity
 of

 N
ew

 Br
au

nfe
ls\

04
0.0

33
 - P

oli
tic

al 
Su

bd
ivis

ion
 fo

r D
ow

nto
wn

 TI
RZ

 B
ou

nd
ary

\G
IS\

TIR
Z_

EX
 1.

mx
d

CI
TY

 O
F N

EW
 B

RA
UN

FE
LS

TA
X I

NC
RE

ME
NT

RE
IN

VE
ST

ME
NT

 ZO
NE

DO
WN

TO
WN

 TI
RZ

 

040.033
DT
DT
AL

Ë
1 inch = 200 feet

MO PAC RAILROAD




























	Final Project Plan
	Project Plan
	Overview
	Existing Tax Increment Financing Districts in the City of New Braunfels
	Description of Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone #3
	Table 1: Existing Land Use of Proposed TIRZ #3
	BOARD COMPOSITION
	Existing Zoning and Land Use Guidelines Applicable to TIRZ #3
	Taxing Jurisdictions Applicable to TIRZ
	Proposed Changes in Master Plans, Zoning Ordinances, and Building Codes
	Relocation of Displaced Persons

	Project Plan Improvements
	Eligible Project Costs
	1. Public Infrastructure Improvements
	2. Economic Development Incentives
	3. Administration & Implementation

	Summary of Project Costs

	Financing Plan
	Compliance & Reporting
	Public Sector Entities Participating in TIRZ #3
	Financial Forecast Assumptions
	Financial Forecast Summary Results

	Conclusion
	Appendix – Parcels within TIRZ #3

	DT TIRZ MAP
	040.033 TIRZ Metes and Bounds

